Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth Rahuri-413 722, Dist. Ahmednagar (MS)

Board of Studies

Constitution of Board of Studies:

In accordance with the provisions of section 36 of MAHARASHTRA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES (KRISHI VIDYAPEETHS) STATUTES, 1990 and subject to the approval of the Academic Council and Executive Council, a Board of Studies for a subject or a group of subjects may be constituted by the concerned Faculty. Accordingly, Board of Studies in following departments exists

Sr. No.	Department	
A. F	A. Faculty of Agriculture	
1	Agronomy	
2	Agricultural Meteorology	
3	Agricultural Botany	
4	Agricultural Entomology	
5	Agricultural Extension	
6	Agricultural Economics	
7	Agricultural Biochemistry	
8	Horticulture	
9	Food Science and Technology	
10	Plant Pathology and Agricultural Microbiology	
11	Animal Husbandry and Dairy Science	
12	Soil Science and Agricultural Chemistry	
13	Irrigation Water Management	
B. Faculty of Agricultural Engineering		
1	Soil and Water Conservation Engineering	
2	Irrigation and Drainage Engineering	
3	Farm Machinery and Power Engineering	
4	Agricultural Process Engineering	

Composition

Sr. No.	Particulars	Position
1	The Head of the Department	Chairman
2	Professors in each subject comprised in the Board from	Member
	each constituent college/department	
3	One academic staff member for each subject comprised in	Member
	the Board other than Professors to be nominated by the	
	concerned Associate Dean/ Principal from his	
	constituent/affiliated college.	
4	One member from amongst the development departments	Member
	and allied fields related to concerned Board of Studies to	
	be nominated by the Vice Chancellor.	
5	One progressive person having specialised knowledge	Member
	about related subject/s to be nominated by the Vice-	
	Chancellor.	
6	Chairman of the concerned Boards of Studies under the	Member
	remaining Agricultural Universities in the State:	
	Provided further that the Chairman may invite one or two	
	academic staff members from a constituent college for a	
	particular meeting.	
7	Officer in the Department / University nominated by the	Member Secretary
	Vice Chancellor	

In case the post of the Head of the Department of any subject is not filled in by any reason, the Vice-Chancellor shall nominate a Professor in the subject to act as the Head of the Department till such period as is necessary.

The term of office of the nominated members shall be three years from the date of nomination.

Power and Duties

1	The Board of Studies may consider and make recommendations to the Faculties on		
	all administrative and technical matters relating to the sphere of duties and		
	responsibilities of the Board.		
2	Though subordinate to the Faculties, a Board of Studies is the basic authority for		
	subject or a group of subject and the primary responsibility of giving shape to the		
	development of that subject or group subject shall rest on the Board of Studies.		
3	Each Board of Studies shall ordinally meets twice in a year but sufficiently in		
	advance of the concerned Faculty meeting in order that the recommendations of		
	Board of Studies can be considered by the Faculty.		
4	The Chairman of Board of Studies shall be competent to convene additional		
	meetings of the Board of Studies whenever necessity arises, subject to the prior		
	approval of the concerned Dean.		
5	A Board of Studies shall recommend text books and reference bokks, courses of		
	studies related to subjects under the Board of Studies, referred to it by the Faculty,		
	the Academic Council or Executive Council.		
6	A Board of Studies shall report on all matters referred to it by the Faculty, the		
	Academic Council or Executive Council.		
7	Board of Studies shall prepare a panel of paper setters, evaluators, moderators and		
	examiners for courses of studies related to the subjects for undergraduate and post-		
	graduate programmes.		
	(In accordance with the provisions made in the Section 34 (vi) (a) of the Act)		
8	Such a panel prepared by the respective Board of Studies shall be recommended by		
	the Faculty and approved by the Academic Council.		
	(In accordance with the provisions made in the Section 34 (vi) (a) of the Act)		